business with sustainability objectives, and create long-term value for shareholders. 

6. MATERIAL CHANGES AND COMMITMENTS 

Right Issue 

During the year under review, the Board of Directors of the Company, in its meetings held on May 8, 

2024, and subsequently revised on May 9, 2024, approved a Rights Issue of up to 49,52,69,896 (Forty-

Nine Crore Fifty-Two Lakh Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six) fully paid-up equity 

shares of face value ₹1/- each at an issue price of ₹1/- per share, aggregating to approximately 

₹4952.69 lakhs, on a rights basis to the eligible shareholders of the Company. 

The Rights Issue was offered in the ratio of 198 (One Hundred Ninety-Eight) equity shares for every 

100 (One Hundred) fully paid-up equity shares held by shareholders as on the record date, i.e., 

Friday, May 17, 2024. 

The issue was made in accordance with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI 

(ICDR) Regulations, 2018, and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,

[...]

The revised terms of the issue superseded the earlier terms approved on May 8, 2024. 

Subsequently, the Company successfully completed the Rights Issue of equity shares as approved by 

the Board. In its meeting held on July 1, 2024, the Board of Directors allotted 49,52,69,896 (Forty-

Nine Crore Fifty-Two Lakh Sixty-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Six) fully paid-up equity 

shares of face value ₹1/- each to the eligible shareholders, on a rights basis. 

The shares were allotted at an issue price of ₹1/- per share, aggregating to a total capital infusion of 

₹49.52 crores. The Rights Issue was offered in the ratio of 198 equity shares for every 100 fully paid-

[...]

Pursuant to the shareholders' approval obtained at the Annual General Meeting held on September 12, 

2024, and in accordance with applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (LODR) 

Regulations, 2015, and other relevant regulations, the Board of Directors, at its meeting held on 

September 24, 2024, allotted 49,17,957 (Forty-Nine Lakh Seventeen Thousand Nine Hundred and 

Fifty-Seven) equity shares of face value ₹1/- each as fully paid-up bonus shares, in the ratio of 1 

(One) equity share for every 150 (One Hundred Fifty) existing equity shares held, as on the record 

date, i.e., September 21, 2024. 

Post allotment, the paid-up equity share capital of the Company increased from ₹74,54,06,207/-

[...]

2013 read with the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Amendment Rules, 2014, the cost audit is not 

applicable to the Company. 

10. SHARE CAPITAL 

Authorized Share Capital 

During the year under review, The Authorized Share Capital of the Company increased from existing 

INR 75,06,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy-Five Crores Six Lakhs Only) divided into 75,06,00,000/- 

(Seventy-Five Crores Six Lakhs Only) Equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) each to Rs. 
1,30,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crores Only) divided into 1,30,00,00,000 (Rupees One 

Hundred Thirty Crores) Equity shares of Re. 1/- (Rupee One Only) by adding 54,94,00,000 (Fifty-Four 

Crores Ninety-Four Lakhs) Equity Shares of Re. 1 each vide resolution passed on 29th March, 2025  

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up share capital 

During the year the Issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the company increased from Rs. 
25,01,36,311 divided into 25,01,36,311 equity share of Re.1/- each to Rs.74,54,06,207/- divided into

[...]

75,03,24,164/- consisting of 75,03,24,164 equity shares of Rs. 0l/-each. 

3. Increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company as recommended by the Board of Director 

on 30.12.2024 and approved by the Shareholders on 29.03.2025 in the Extra Ordinary general 

Meeting, from INR 75,06,00,000 (Seventy-Five Crores and six Lakhs) to INR 1,30,00,00,000 

(Rupees One Hundred Thirty Crores) and consequential alteration of Memorandum of Association 

of the Company in this regard 

4. Approve the raising of fund by passing board resolution dated 30.12.2024 for an amount not 

exceeding INR 49,50,00,000/- (Rupees Forty-Nine Crores Fifty Lakhs Only), through issuing 

Equity Shares by way of Rights Issue to the eligible equity shareholders of the Company as on 

Record date.  

For & on behalf of, 

Sulabh Jain & Associates